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DISCRIMINATION AMONG CENTRAL GOVERNMENT PENSIONERS IN RESPECT OF CGHS 

FACILITIES 

 

1552 SMT. PHULO DEVI NETAM: 

 

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state: - 

 

(a) whether it is a fact that Government is creating division among the Central Government pensioners by 

offering discriminative options for opting CGHS facilities;  

(b) if so, the reasons for creating such division among the Central Government pensioners and depriving the 

long term CGHS pensioner beneficiaries; and 

(c) whether Government is planning to revoke CGHS OM No. 5.14025/23/2013-MS.EHSS dated 29/09/2016 

and introduce uniform CGHS options for all Central Government pensioners to bring all the pensioners at 

par, if so, the details thereof? 

 

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE 

(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR) 

(a) & (b): Central Government Health Scheme (CGHS) is a subscription based scheme. All central 

government pensioners are eligible to avail treatment benefits under the scheme on payment of requisite 

subscription. Those residing in CGHS covered areas may avail treatment (both OPD and IPD) facilities 

under the scheme on payment of requisite subscription & those residing in non-CGHS covered areas have the 

following options: - 

(i) They can avail Fixed Medical Allowance (FMA); 

(ii) They can  avail benefits of CGHS (OPD and IPD) by registering themselves in the nearest CGHS city 

after making the required subscription; and 

(iii) They also have the option to avail FMA for OPD treatment and CGHS for IPD treatments after making 

the required subscription as per CGHS guidelines.   

(c): There is no such plan made by the Ministry.  
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भारत सरकार 

स्वास््य और पररवार कल्याण मतं्रालय 

स्वास््य और पररवार कल्याण ववभाग 
 

राज् य सभा 

अताराकंकत प्रश् ा सं् या: 1552 

किााकं  15 मार्च, 2022 को पछेू जाा ेवाल ेप्रश् ा का त्र 
 

सीजीएर्एस सुववधाओं के सबंधं में केन्द् 5 सरकार के पेंोाभोवगयके के बीर् भिेभाव 
 

1552. श्रीमती फूलो िेवी ातेम: 
 

क्या स् वास् ्  य और पररवार कल् याण मंत्री  यह बतााे की कृपा करेंग ेकक: 
 

(क): क् या यह सर् हक कक सरकार सीजीएर्एस सुववधाओं का र्या करा ेके वलए भेिभावपूणच ववकल् पके का प्रस् ताव िेकर 

केन्द् 5 सरकार के पेंोाभोवगयके के बीर् मतभेि तज पन्द् ा कर रही हक; 

(ख): यकि हां, तो केन्द् 5 सरकार के पेंोाभोवगयके के बीर्  से मतभेि तज पन्द् ा करा े एवं िी्चकावलक सीजीएर्एस 

पेंोाभोगी लाभार्थचयके को सुववधा से वंवर्त कराे के क् या कारण हक; और  

(ग): क् या सरकार सभी पेंोाभोवगयके को बराबरी पर लाा े के वलए केन्द् 5 सरकार के सभी पेंोाभोवगयके के वलए एक 

समाा सीजीएर्एस ववकल् प ोरुू  करा ेहते ुसीजीएर्एस कायाचलय ज्ञापा सं. 5.14025/23/2013-एमएस.ईएर्एसएस 

किाांक 29/09/2016 को रद्द कराे की योजाा बाा रही हक, यकि हां,तो तज संबंधी य यौेरा क् या हक? 

 

त्र 

स्वास््य और पररवार कल्याण राज्य मतं्री (डॉ. भारती प्रववण पवार) 

(क) और (ख): केन्द् 5ीय सरकारी स् वास् ्  य स् कीम (सीजीएर्एस) एक अंोिाा आधाररत स् कीम हकस सभी केन्द् 5ीय सरकारी 

पेंोाधारी अपेवित अंोिाा के भुगताा पर स् कीम के तहत तपर्ार लाभके को प्राप् त करा ेके पात्र होत ेहैंस सीजीएर्एस 

द्वारा कवर ककए गए िेत्रके में रहाे वाले व् यवि  अपेवित अंोिाा के भुगताा पर स् कीम के तहत तपर्ार (ओपीडी और 

आईपीडी िोाके) प्राप् त कर सकते हैं तथा वे व् यवि  जो सीजीएर्एस द्वारा कवर ाहीं ककए गए िेत्रके में रह रह ेहैं, ताके 

पास वाम् ावलवखत ववकल् प हैं:-   

(i) वे वावश् र्त वर्ककज सा भज ता (एफएमए) लाभ प्राप् त कर सकते हैं; 

(ii) वे अपेवित अंोिाा करा ेके पश् र्ातन वाकमतम सीजीएर्एस ोहर में स् वयं का पंजीकरण करके सीजीएर्एस (ओपीडी 

और आईपीडी) के लाभके को प्राप् त कर सकत ेहैंस 

(iii) ताके पास सीजीएर्एस किोावािेोके के अाुसार अपवेित अंोिाा कराे के पश् र्ातन ओपीडी तपर्ार के वलए 

एफएमए और आईपीडी तपर्ारके हते ुसीजीएर्एस के लाभ लाेे का ववकल् प हकस  

(ग): मंत्रालय द्वारा  सी कोई योजाा ाहीं बााई गई हकस  
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